
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2004 No. 294

The Representation of the People (Combination of Polls) (England and Wales) Regulations 2004

Citation, commencement and extent

1.—(1) These Regulations may be cited as the Representation of the People (Combination of Polls) (England and Wales) Regulations 2004 and shall come into force on the day after the day on which they are made.

(2) These Regulations shall not extend to Scotland or Northern Ireland.

Commencement Information

II Reg. 1 in force at 23.3.2004, see [reg. 1\(1\)](#)

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Representation of the People (Combination of Polls) (England and Wales) Regulations 2004. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- [Regulations savings for effects of SI 2014/920 regs. 2-6 by S.I. 2014/921 art. 3](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. 2 para. 29(1) Sch. 2 para. 29 renumbered as Sch. 2 para. 29(1) by [S.I. 2022/1309 reg. 5\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 24A extended by [S.I. 2015/665 art. 2\(1\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 24A inserted by [S.I. 2015/654 reg. 3](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 29(2) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1309 reg. 5\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 12(2)(aa)(ab) inserted by [S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 13](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 29(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1309 reg. 5\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Appendix inserted by [S.I. 2014/920 reg. 6Sch.](#)
- reg. 4(7A) inserted by [S.I. 2012/1917 Sch. 4 para. 5\(5\)](#)
- reg. 4(7A) omitted by [S.I. 2022/885 reg. 3\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- reg. 4(7B) inserted by [S.I. 2017/67 Sch. 4 para. 2\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- reg. 4(7B) omitted by [S.I. 2022/885 reg. 3\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- reg. 4(10)(d) words inserted by [S.I. 2017/67 Sch. 4 para. 2\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- reg. 4(11)(c) inserted by [S.I. 2012/1917 Sch. 4 para. 5\(9\)](#)
- reg. 4(11)(d) inserted by [S.I. 2017/67 Sch. 4 para. 2\(3\)\(f\)](#)
- reg. 4(11)(e) inserted by [S.I. 2024/131 reg. 16\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- reg. 5(1)(f) inserted by [S.I. 2012/1917 Sch. 4 para. 6\(2\)](#)
- reg. 5(1)(g) inserted by [S.I. 2017/67 Sch. 4 para. 2\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- reg. 5(1)(h) inserted by [S.I. 2024/131 reg. 16\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- reg. 5(1)(ca) inserted by [2021 asc 1 Sch. 2 para. 17\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- reg. 5(3)(c) and word inserted by [S.I. 2012/1917 Sch. 4 para. 6\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- reg. 5(3)(c) word omitted by [S.I. 2024/131 reg. 16\(4\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- reg. 5(3)(d) and word inserted by [S.I. 2017/67 Sch. 4 para. 2\(4\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- reg. 5(3)(e) and word inserted by [S.I. 2024/131 reg. 16\(4\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- reg. 6(5)(ab) inserted by [S.I. 2012/1917 Sch. 4 para. 7\(b\)](#)
- reg. 8(a) word omitted by [S.I. 2012/1917 Sch. 4 para. 8\(a\)](#)
- reg. 8(c) and word inserted by [S.I. 2012/1917 Sch. 4 para. 8\(b\)](#)
- reg. 8(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2017/67 Sch. 4 para. 2\(5\)](#)
- reg. 8(1)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2024/131 reg. 16\(5\)](#)